
 

   
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
Date: Wednesday, 27 March 2019 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Contact: Kate Morris   Direct Dial: 0115 8764353 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  SMOKING IN NOTTINGHAM CITY  
 

5 - 18 

4  BOARD MEMBER UPDATES  
Update on issues of relevance to the Health and Wellbeing Board and/or 
delivery of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

 

a   Third Sector  
 

19 - 20 

b   Healthwatch Nottingham and Nottinghamshire  
 

No 
written 
update 

c   NHS Greater Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Partnership  
 

No 
written 
update 

d   Nottingham City Council Corporate Director for Children and 
Adults and Director of Adult Social Care  
 

21 - 24 

e   Nottingham City Council Director for Public Health  
 

25 - 28 

5  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2019 
 

29 - 36 

6  ACTION LOG  
 

37 - 38 

7  FORWARD PLAN  
 

39 - 40 

8  MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2019 
(DRAFT)  

41 - 44 

Public Document Pack



For information only  
 

9  NEW JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT CHAPTERS - 
EVIDENCE SUMMARY  
 

45 - 58 

10  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
Opportunity for members of the public to ask questions relating to 
matters within the Health and Wellbeing Board’s remit. 
 
The maximum amount of time allocated to questions and responses is 
30 minutes. 
 

 

 
The Nottingham City Health and Wellbeing Board is a partnership body which brings 
together key local leaders to improve the health and wellbeing of the population of 
Nottingham and reduce health inequalities. 
 
Members: 
 
Voting members 
Councillor Sam Webster (Chair) City Council Portfolio Holder with a remit 

covering health 
Dr Hugh Porter (Vice Chair)  NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 

Group representat
[...]
ECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 
 
QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC: WHILE IT IS NOT NECESSARY TO DO SO, 
SUBMITTING A QUESTION IN ADVANCE WILL ENABLE THE BOARD TO PROVIDE AS 
FULL A RESPONSE AS POSSIBLE.  QUESTIONS SHOULD BE SUBMITTED TO 
CONSTITUTIONAL.SERVICES@NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK THE ACCEPTANCE OF 
QUESTIONS AT THE MEETING IS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIR AND ANY 
INAPPROPRIATE QUESTIONS, FOR EXAMPLE THOSE THAT ARE OUTSIDE THE 
REMIT OF THE BOARD OR VEXATIOUS WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.

mailto:CONSTITUTIONAL.SERVICES@NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

27 MARCH 2019 

 Report for Resolution 

Title: 
 

Smoking in Nottingham City 

Lead Board Member(s): 
 

Alison Challenger, Director of Public Health, Nottingham 
City Council 

Author and contact details for 
further information: 

Shade Agboola, Consultant in Public Health, Nottingham 
City Council 

Brief summary: 
 

This report sets out the prevalence and impact of smoking 
in Nottingham City.  It provides the Health and Wellbeing 
Board with an update on progress to reduce smoking-
related harm and makes recommendations to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board to strengthen the partnership 
approach. 

 

Recommendation to the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 
Smoking in Pregnancy 
 

a. Support the LoveBump campaign across their organisations. 
b. Support the achievement of the Council Plan commitment to reduce smoking rates at 

the time of delivery. 
c. Ensure the NHS Long Term Plan commitment to provide pregnant women and their 

partners with a new NHS stop smoking pathway, including support, is designed 
alongside existing non-NHS funded services.   

 
Smoking Cessation 
 

d. Employers are asked to create awareness about the new Smoking Cessation Service 
(Stub-it). 

e. Encourage citizens who smoke to seek support via their GPs, especially if they are in 
one of the target groups for the service. 

f. Trusts are asked to support the referral of patients who are smokers in target groups 
to the new service. 

 
Implementation of the NICE guidance supporting cessation in secondary care (PH48)  
 

g. Support continued implementation of PH48 in NUH. 
h. Review current policies and ensure that provision is made for staff, patients and 

families who wish to vape on site. 
i. Support staff in the delivery of brief advice through completion of the “Very Brief 

Advice Training Module” by the National Centre for Smoking Cessation Training 
(NCSCT). 
 

Vaping and E-cigarettes 
 

j. Review current smoking cessation policies in organisations. 
k. Consider expanding current policy to include recognition that e-cigarettes are 95% 

less harmful than cigarettes. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

l. Support staff, patients and clients who wish to vape by considering the provision of 
dedicated vaping locations/areas on site. 

 

Contribution to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy aims and 
outcomes 

Summary of contribution to the Strategy 

Aim: To increase healthy life expectancy in 
Nottingham and make us one of the 
healthiest big cities 

This report contributes directly to achieving 
outcome 1 of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2016-2020: Children and adults in 
Nottingham adopt and maintain healthy 
Lifestyles.   

Aim: To reduce inequalities in health by 
targeting the neighbourhoods with the lowest 
levels of healthy life expectancy 

Outcome 1: Children and adults in 
Nottingham adopt and maintain healthy 
lifestyles 

Outcome 2: Children and adults in 
Nottingham will have positive mental 
wellbeing and those with long-term mental 
health problems will have good physical 
health 

Outcome 3: There will be a healthy culture in 
Nottingham in which citizens are supported 
and empowered to live healthy lives and 
manage ill health well 

Outcome 4: Nottingham’s environment 
[...]
ell as an increased risk of cot death, glue ear, 

and asthma. (17) 

Size of the issue locally 

The trend of reducing prevalence of current smokers observed nationally has been mirrored 

in Nottingham City in recent years.  However, the proportion of adults who are current 

smokers in Nottingham City remains significantly higher than England.  As figure 1 shows, 

19% of adults in Nottingham are current smokers. (13) 

  
Figure 1: Prevalence of current smokers in adults in Nottingham and England 

It is estimated that 46 tonnes of waste annually are produced from smoking filtered 

cigarettes.  Nottingham has higher rates of lung cancer, chronic obstructive pulmonary 

disease, heart disease and other smoking-related conditions compared to England.  In 2015, 

it was estimated that smoking costs Nottingham City Council an additional £3 million each 

year in care provision.  The total annual cost of smoking-related ill health to the then 

Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group, the NHS Trusts and commissioned 

providers was estimated at £11 million. (14)   

Smoking in routine and manual occupations 

Smoking has consistently been higher among people in routine and manual occupations, 

both in England and Nottingham City.  Figure 2 shows that the smoking prevalence has 

reduced year on year in England.  In Nottingham City however, the trend has remained 

comparatively static.  There has been no significant change in smoking prevalence between 

2011 and 2017. (13) 

Page 8



Page 3 of 11 
 

 

  
Figure 2: Prevalence of current smokers in adults in routine and manual occupations 

in Nottingham and England 

Smoking in pregnancy 

Women who smoke in pregnancy are more likely to have a stillbirth, have a baby born at a 

low birth weight and/or a baby born with a cleft palate. Babies living in a household with 

smokers are more likely to die from Sudden Infant Death Syndrome (SIDS). 

The proportion of women smoking in pregnancy is recorded by smoking at the time of 

delivery (SATOD). Whilst this is the agreed national measure, it does not capture those 

women who are smoking at their ‘booking appointment’ with their midwife and quit before 

birth.  Local intelligence suggests that the proportion of women smoking at their first 

midwifery appointment is considerably higher than SATOD.  Nottingham’s Smoking In 

Pregnancy Strategy Group, a sub group of the City/County Local Maternity Transformation 

System group, are leading work to improve data collection and collation.   

As figure 3 shows, in 2017/18, 17.2% of mothers in Nottingham City were smokers at 

delivery, which is significantly higher than the England average of 10.8% and the fifth highest 

rate of our statistical neighbours.  There has been no statistically significant reduction since 

2010/11, the first year the data was published in this form. 

Page 9



Page 4 of 11 
 

  
Figure 3: Smoking status at the time of delivery in Nottingham and England 

What are we doing? 

1.  Motivate and assist every smoker to quit  

A new targeted smoking cessation service has been commissioned by the Council.  

Currently delivered from Upper Parliament Street in Nottingham City, the service will support 

smokers living with long-term conditions, smokers with mental health problems, pregnant 

smokers and their partners and smokers with substance misuse problems. Smokers who fall 

into any of these categories will receive a referral to the service from the appropriate 

professional and will be offered a 12-week programme of intensive behavioural support 

combined with pharmacotherapy.  

In addition, Nottingham City CCG continues to fund ward based smoking cessation advisors 

to deliver smoking cessation support to smokers that have been admitted to hospital.  The 

advisors provide a program of behavioural support combined with pharmacotherapy to 

smokers in hospital.  Hospital admission provides a teachable moment when a smoker is 

more likely to respond positively to the offer of smoking cessation support.  

2. Deliver a programme of smoke free public spaces where local people want them  

Nottingham has a long-term vision to inspire a smoke free generation.  Smokefree outdoor 

public places have a significant role to play in normalising smoke free environments and 

showing our young people that smoking is the exception rather than the rule.  The aim of 

smoke free outdoor public spaces is to reduce children’s exposure to smoking and the 

chances of them becoming smokers themselves.   

The trend toward smoke free outdoor areas is well established and growing both within the 

UK and further afield.  It extends to many different kinds of outdoor areas from parks and city 

squares to outdoor eating areas and entrances to public buildings.  Public health concerns 

are key drivers but fire hazards, litter, environmental and public nuisance concerns are also 

Page 10



Page 5 of 11 
 

significant factors.  Smoking in an outdoor public space is not an offence and is not covered 

by the 2007 Smokefree legislation. 

In 2010, Nottingham City Council was one of the first local authorities in England to introduce 

Smokefree playgrounds and primary school gates, this was as a direct result of consultation 

with citizens and colleagues. 

The Smokefree Summer initiative introduced in 2015 sees City Council events aimed at 

children and families routinely promoted as Smokefree.  Events include: 

• The Beach 

• Riverside Festival (children’s area)  

• Splendour (children’s area) 

• The British Triathlon 

From the outset, District and Borough Councils across the County replicated our approach 

ensuring the delivery of consistent smoke free messages to our citizens. 

We adopt a non-confrontational approach to compliance, focused on raising awareness and 

understanding; this is supported by strong communication and clear signage designed by 

local schoolchildren. 

The Smokefree Development Offi
[...]
illegal 

products, ensuring that the monetary benefit from criminality is quantified and removed from 

the criminals. 

  

Page 13

https://lovebump.org.uk/


Page 8 of 11 
 

Under Age Sales of tobacco products 

Trading Standards are responsible for enforcing legislation in respect of underage sales of 

tobacco products.  They respond to complaints about shops selling tobacco products to 

children under the age of 18, initially by advising the trader of the complaint, giving advice on 

how to prevent further sales, and following up with a test purchase if necessary. 

Shisha 

Trading Standards are responsible for ensuring that the sale of shisha is lawful, in that it is 

correctly labelled etc., and it is not sold to anyone under age. 

E-cigarettes 

E-cigarettes are battery-operated devices that emit doses of vaporized nicotine, or non-

nicotine solutions, for the user to inhale.  They aim to provide a similar sensation to inhaling 

tobacco smoke without the smoke and are marketed as a way to stop or cut down on 

smoking.  An estimated 2.9 million adults in Great Britain currently use e-cigarettes and of 

these, 1.5 million people have completely stopped smoking cigarettes. 

Trading Standards are responsible for ensuring that electronic cigarettes and their 

associated liquids are safe for consumers to use.  They also enforce the legislation 

regarding the sales to under age young people and undertake inspections at premises 

selling e-cigarettes, and respond to any complaints. 

Local statistics on the usage of e-cigarettes are available from the Citizens Survey.  In 2018, 

90 participants reported using e-cigarettes out of a sample size of 1,997.  Of the 90 

participants, 58% were male and 42% were female.  The majority (79%, 71) were aged 25 

and over.  Whilst this sample size is too small to apply to the population of Nottingham City it 

does provide some useful insight into e-cigarette usage. 

Evidence for the effectiveness and safety o
[...]
t to inform the 

discussion around smoking cessation in Nottingham City and take actions in the areas listed 

below:  

Smoking in Pregnancy 

a. To support the LoveBump campaign across their organisations. 

b. To support the achievement of the Council plan commitment to reduce smoking at 

the time of delivery 

c. Ensure the NHS Long term Plan commitment to provide pregnant women and their 

partners with a new NHS stop smoking pathway, including support, is designed 

alongside existing non-NHS funded services.   

Smoking Cessation 

d. Employers are asked to create awareness about the new Smoking Cessation Service 

(Stub-it) 

e. Encourage citizens who smoke to seek support via their GPs especially if they’re in 

one of the target groups for the service 

f. Trusts are asked to support the referral of patients who are smokers in target groups 

to the new service. 

Implementation of the NICE guidance supporting cessation in secondary care (PH48)  

g. To support continued implementation of PH48 in NUH 

h. To review current policies and ensure that provision is made for staff, patients and 

families who wish to vape on site 

i. To support staff in the delivery of brief advice through completion of the “Very Brief 

Advice Training Module” by the National Centre for Smoking Cessation Training 

(NCSCT) 

Vaping and e-cigarettes 

j. Review current smoking cessation policies in organizations 

k. Consider expanding current policy to include recognition that e-cigarettes are 95% 

less harmful than cigarette. 

Page 15



Page 10 of 11 
 

l. Support staff, patients, clients who wish to vape on site by considering the provision 

of dedicated vaping locations/areas on site.  

  

Page 16



Page 11 of 11 
 

References 

1. World Health Organisation. Tobacco. World Health Organisation. [Online] World Health 

Organisation, 9 March 2018. [Cited: 19 February 2019.] https://www.who.int/news-room/fact-

sheets/detail/tobacco. 

2. Tobacco: the problem. s.l. :
[...]
OUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 30 January 2019 from 2.00 pm - 
3.53 pm 
 
Membership 
Voting Members 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Sam Webster (Chair) 
Hugh Porter (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Dr Marcus Bicknell 
Hazel Buchanan 
Alison Challenger 
Councillor David Mellen 
Catherine Underwood 
 
Non-Voting Members 
Present 
Ian Curryer 
Hazel Johnson 
Leslie McDonald 
Gill Moy 
Jane Todd 
Andy Winter 
 
Cathy Gillet (as substitute) 
Andy Macy (as substitute) 
 
 

Sarah Collis 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Alison Michalska 
Samantha Travis 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Absent 
Ted Antill 
Lyn Bacon 
Tim Brown 
Craig Parkin 
Tracy Taylor 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Tracey Ball 
Jane Bethea 
Micha Bradshaw 
Theresa Brennan 
Sara-Jane 
Brighouse 
Jeffrey Colen 
Rita Figueiras 
Elayne Forster 
Phillippa Geden 
Rhiannon Gray 
Sean Meehan 
Pete Rogers 
Donna Stenton-
Groves 
Steve Thorne 

- Public Health England 
- Public Health Consultant, Nottingham City Council 
- Time to Change Champion 
- Nottingham Citizens 
- Programme Manager, Nottingham City Council 

 
- Nottingham Citizens 
- Nottingham Citizens 
- Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
- Nottingham Citizens 
- Children’s Development Consultant 
- Public Health England 
- Nottingham Citizens 
- Multi-Systemic Therapy Manager, Nottingham City Council 

 
- Communications, Nottingham City Council 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Health and Wellbeing Board - 30.01.19 

2 

Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer 
 

 
59  MEMBERSHIP CHANGE 

 
RESOLVED to note that Tracy Taylor has replaced Caroline Shaw as the 
Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust representative on the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
60  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Lyn Bacon (Cathy Gillet attending as substitute) 
Sarah Collis 
Alison Michalska 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Craig Parkin (Andy Macy attending as substitute) 
 
61  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
62  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2018 were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
63  ACTION LOG 

 
The action log was noted. 
 
64  PREVENTING MENTAL ILL HEALTH IN NOTTINGHAM CITY 

 
Marcus Bicknell, lead for mental health at Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 
Group, introduced the item on preventing mental ill health. 
 
Pete Rogers, representing Nottingham Citizens, informed the Board that mental 
health was the number one priority for people who participated in the listening 
activities that Nottingham Citizens organised in late 2018; and that Nottingham 
Citizens is keen to work with the Board and its partners to improve mental health and 
wellbeing in the City.  Other representatives of Nottingham Citizens spoke about the 
importance of mental health to them. 
 
Jane Bethea, Public Health Consultant Mental Health Lead, gave a presentation 
about mental health in the City.  She highlighted the following information: 
 
(a) One in four adults experience a diagnosable mental health problem in any given 

year.  In Nottingham this would be 64,539 adults.  This is likely to be a 
conservative estimate given the features of the population. 
 

(b) Approximately one in a hundred people have a serious mental health condition.  
In Nottingham this would be 3,253 people. 

Page 30



Health and Wellbeing Board - 30.01.19 

3 

 
(c) 10% of children aged 5-16 years have significant mental health difficulties.  In 

Nottingham this would be 4,243 young people. 
 

(d) A fifth of women under 24 years of age report ‘ever’ having self-harmed.  In 
Nottingham this would be 12,407 women.  In addition to the direct impact of self-
harm, it is also a risk factor for suicide. 

 
(e) People with a serious mental illness die at least 15-20 years earlier than the 

general population.  This lower life expectancy is due to factors such as lifestyle 
and
[...]
rd Forward Plan 

 Board Member Updates 

 New Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Chapters 

 Minutes of any HWB Commissioning Sub Committee meetings that have taken place since the previous meeting 

 Citizen questions 

Suggested items to be scheduled: 

 Winter preparedness  

 Children’s health and wellbeing  

 Domestic and sexual violence services 

 Social prescribing 

 Delayed Transfers of Care 

 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 7

mailto:kate.morris2@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 30 January 2019 from 4.11 pm - 
4.20 pm 
 
Membership 
Voting Members 

 

Present Absent 
Christine Oliver 
Hugh Porter 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 
Non Voting Members 
Present 
Christine Oliver 
 

 
 

 

Katy Ball 
Michelle Tilling 
 
 
 
 
Absent 
Helen Blackman 
Alison Challenger 
Sarah Collis 
Catherine Underwood 
Ceri Walters 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Claire Kent 
 
Clare Rourke 
 
Jane Garrard 

- Head of Service Improvement and Better Care Fund, 
Greater Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Partnership 

- Service Improvement Officer, Greater Nottingham Clinical 
Commissioning Partnership 

- Senior Governance Officer 
 
Call In 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call in.  The last date for call in is 
Monday 11 February 2019.  Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day 
after this date. 
 
 
147  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Katy Ball – Christine Oliver attending as substitute 
Alison Challenger 
Sarah Collis 
Michelle Tilling 
Catherine Underwood 
 
148  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
149  MINUTES 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 30.01.19 

2 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 were agreed a
[...]
itals NHS Trust still considers that there are issues in 
discharge from hospital and continual development and learning is taking place. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) note the performance in relation to the Better Care Fund and Improved 
Better Care performance metrics for quarter 2 2018/19; and  
 

Page 42



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 30.01.19 

3 

(2) note the quarterly returns that were submitted to NHS England on 18 
October 2018, authorised by the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

 
151  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
152  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 26 September were agreed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

1 

 
 
JSNA Chapter – Evidence Summary 
 
 

  Topic information 

Topic title Evidence Summary 

Topic owner Shade Agboola, Consultant in Public 

Health 

Topic author(s) Amy Pellow, Assistant Strategic Insight 

Researcher 

Topic endorsed by  JSNA Steering Group 

Current version March 2019 

Replaces version March 2018 

Linked JSNA topics Demography (2018) 

Asylum Seeker, Refugee and Migrant 

Health (2018) 

Dementia – Working Age and 55+ (2018) 

Domestic and Sexual Violence and Abuse 

(2018) 

Suicide (2018) 

Sexual Health and HIV (2018) 

 Executive summary 

Executive summary 

Executive summary 

 

Introduction 

This Evidence Summary presents an overview of the health and wellbeing needs in 
Nottingham City using the key findings from Nottingham City’s Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA). 
 
JSNAs are local assessments of current and future health and social care 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 27 March 2019 from 2.03 pm - 
3.40 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sam Webster (Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Dr Marcus Bicknell 
Hazel Buchanan 
Alison Challenger 
Sarah Collis 
Councillor David Mellen 
Alison Michalska 
Tim Brown 
Ian Curryer 
Leslie McDonald 
Jane Todd 
 

Hugh Porter 
Samantha Travis 
Tracy Taylor 
Catherine Underwood 
Supd Ted Antill 
Lyn Bacon 
Hazel Johnson 
Gill Moy 
Craig Parkin 
Andy Winter 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Shade Agboola - Consultant in Public Health 
David Johns - Acting Consultant in Public Health 
Kate Smith - Smokefree Nottingham Coordinator 
Steve Thorne - Communications and Marketing Manager (Children and 

Adults) 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
71  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Dr Hugh Porter 
Catherine Underwood 
Tracey Taylor 
Hazel Johnson  
 
72  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None.  
 
73  SMOKING IN NOTTINGHAM CITY 

 
Dr Shade Agboola, Consultant in Public Health, introduced the item on Smoking in 
Nottingham City. She gave a brief summary of the statistics around the impact of 
smoking on health then went on to highlight the following points:  
 

(a) 19% of adults in Nottingham City are current smokers and although there has 
been a trend of reducing prevalence in Nottingham the proportion of adults 
who smoke remains higher than the national average; 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 27.03.19 

2 

 
(b) Nationally the number of smokers who are in routine and manual occupations 

has been higher, but this number has recently seen a reducing trend. This has 
not been mirrored in the local figures with the number remaining relatively 
static;  
 

(c) A new smoking cessation services has been established by the GP Alliance in 
Nottingham City called Stub-It. There is a targeted Public Health funded 
element which specifically targets smokers with mental health problems, 
pregnant smokers and their partners, and smokers living with a long term 
condition;  
 

(d) The smoking cessation service can currently be accessed from Upper 
Parliament Street with an additional location at the Wellbeing Hub starting to 
deliver from April onwards; 
 

(e) Battery operated e cigarettes are shown to be 95% less harmful than 
cigarettes. They aim to provide a similar sensation to inhaling tobacco smoke 
without the smoke. They are no licensed medicines but are regulated by the 
Tobacco and Related Products Regulations 2016; 
 

(f) It is estimated that 2.9 million people in Britain use e-cigarettes and of these it 
is thought that 1.5 million have stopped smoking tobacco cigarettes; 
 

(g) Research is showing that E-cigarettes are more effective than nicotine 
replacement treatment at helping smokers stop using tobacco products; 
 

(h) There have been a number of concerns raised about the uptake of e-cigarette 
use amongst young people (11-18 year olds), however a PHE report from 
February 2019 suggests that regular use of e-cigarettes amongst that age 
range in Britain is low at 1.7% and that the proportion of young people who 
have never smoked and use e-cigarettes at least weekly remains very low at 
0.2%; 
 

Dr David Johns, Acting Consultant in Public Health and Steve Thorne, 
Communications & Marketing Manager (Children and Adults) gave a presentation, on 
smoking in pregnancy outlining the health impacts on the mother and the unborn 
baby and the work being done towards reducing the number of women smoking at 
the time of delivery. They highlighted the following points. 
 

(i) The English average for smoking at time of delivery is 10.8%. the Nottingham 
average is significantly higher at 17.2%. There has been no significant 
reduction since 2010/11; 
 

(j)  The LoveBump campaign is running across Nottingham and Mansfield and 
Ashfield over Local authorities and NHS trusts to encourage expectant 
mothers to stop smoking;  
 

(k) All maternity care staff in Nottingham are receiving a toolkit allowing them to 
pass on support to pregnant smokers, alongside the targeted referral to the 
Stub-It it campaign;  



Health and Wellbeing Board - 27.03.19 

3 

 
(l) There will be continued community engagement throughout the year in two 

key areas of the city, Bulwell and Aspley, engaging groups such as 
Neighbourhood development officers, Small Steps Big Changes and 
Children’s Centres; 
 

(m)The LoveBump campaign is being run alongside other healthy pregnancy 
messages as part of a more encompassing strategy to encourage a stronger 
link between the mother and unborn baby; 
 

Kate Smith, Smokefree Nottingham Coordinator introduced the last part of the item, a 
presentation on extending smoke free outdoor public spaces with the aim to inspire a 
smoke free generation. She highlighted the following points: 
 

(n) Creation of smoke free outdoor public spaces reduces children’s exposure to 
harmful second hand smoke and tobacco use;  
 

(o) Over 70% of adult smokers started smoking under the age of 18 and children 
who grow up around smokers are up to three times more likely to become 
smokers themselves; 
 

(p) Additional benefits of extending smoke free outdoor public space include: 

 Reduction of tobacco related litter 

 Opportunity to support citizens to make healthier lifestyle choices, 
including supporting those smokers who would like to quit 

 Reducing expose of children to smoking making it less visible and less 
“normal”; 
 

(q) Achievements to date include  

 being the first authority to ensure smoke-free school gates and 
playgrounds in 2010, 

 Smokefree Summer – summer activity programme aimed at children 
and families 

 Smokefree sports clubs – support  clubs to take action to reduce 
exposure to tobacco use 

 
(r) Smokefree events have had overwhelming support of citizens with almost 90% 

who were surveyed supporting them; 
 
The following points were made during discussion: 
 

(s) Smoking cessation sessions are offered for extended hours to accommodate 
those who are unable to attend during standard office hours; 
 

(t) Extending the cessation service into other wards is dependent on funding. 
Current funding is secured for 2 years;  
 

(u) A large amount of research shows that smoking levels are higher in lower 
socioeconomic levels. Budget support is being given to more people who are 
struggling with benefit freezes and making more of tthe links between stopping 
smoking and improvement in finances would be hugely beneficial;  



Health and Wellbeing Board - 27.03.19 

4 

 
(v) Some of the imagery within the LoveBump campaign material does not reflect 

the diverse family structures that we see today, and in order not to alienate 
some families’ consideration should be given to being more inclusive of 
diversity of family structure; 
 

(w) PHE recommend that e-Cigarettes are made available at hospital shops 
alongside NRT and that vaping policies support smokers to quit;  
 

(x) It is essential to understand and then tackle issues that are preventing people 
from quitting tobacco use and to instil a change of behaviour to prevent 
relapse.  
 

(y) Addiction is very complicated to understand, there is no one strategy that will 
work to reduce smoking in Nottingham City, it will take sustained work from a 
variety of angles to achieve;  
 

(z)  Every opportunity to reduce visibility of smoking and tobacco use in front of 
children and young people should be taken; 
 

(aa) Employers also have an important part to play in reducing smoking. 
Many employers do not understand their employees use of tobacco and so 
cannot support them to quit;  

 
RESOLVED to: 

(1) Ask Board Members to: 
 
Smoking in Pregnancy 

i. Support the LoveBump Campaign across their organisations 
ii. Support the achievement of the Council Plan commitment to 

reduce smoking rates of pregnant women at the time of delivery 
iii. Ensure the NHS long term plan commitment to provide pregnant 

women and their partners with a new NHS stop smoking pathway 
including support, is designed alongside non-NHS funded 
services  
 

Smoking Cessation 
iv. To create awareness about smoking cessation service (Stub-it) 
v. Encourage citizens who smoke to seek support via their GP’s 

especially if they are in one of the target groups for the service 
vi. Support referral of patients who are smokers in target groups to 

the new service 
 

Implementation of the NICE guidance supporting cessation in secondary 
care (PH48)  
vii. Support continued implementation of PH48 in NUH 

viii. Review current policies and ensure that provision is made for 
staff, patients, and families who wish to vape on site 

ix. Support staff in the delivery of brief advice through completion of 
the “very Brief Advice Training Module” by the National Centre for 
Smoking Cessation Training (NCSCT) 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 27.03.19 

5 

  
  Vaping and E-cigarettes 

x. Review current smoking cessation policies in organisations 
xi. Consider expanding current policy to include recognition that e-

cigarettes are 95% less harmful than cigarettes 
xii. Support staff, patients, and clients who wish to vape by 

considering the provision of dedicated vaping locations/areas on 
site  

 
74  BOARD MEMBER UPDATES 

 
Jane Todd informed the Board that a recent paper on VCS in the ICS has prompted a 
round table discussion within Nottinghamshire.  
 
Sarah Collis informed the Board that Healthwatch Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
has recently undergone a strategy refresh with a focus on older people and 
dementia. She also advised Board members that Healthwatch were looking to 
increase the breadth and diversity of membership of its Board.  
 
Hazel Buchanan, informed the Board that the CCG has recently signed off the 
Significant Seven programme aimed at raising awareness around signs of 
deterioration in patients. She noted that the other significant update was the 
introduction of the Primary Care Networks. 
 
Dr Marcus Bicknall gave a brief summary of the Primary Care Networks. The Board 
agreed that this item should come back in more detail to a future board.  
 
In addition to the written update circulated with the agenda Alison Challenger 
informed the Board that there had been a successful bid for Alcohol Capital funding 
totalling over £540,000 to aid reduction of harm as a result of alcohol use.  
 
75  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2019 were confirmed as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 
76  FORWARD PLAN 

 
RESOLVED to note the Forward Plan. 
 
77  ACTION LOG 

 
The Chair asked partners to ensure that updates were sent through to the Committee 
Clerk when completed.  
 
A specific register will be distributed to partners to record actions around Reducing 
Alcohol Harm. Partners were asked to complete the register and return to the 
Committee Clerk.  
 
RESOLVED to note the Action Log. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 27.03.19 

6 

78  MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING 
SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2019 (DRAFT) 

 
RESOLVED to note the draft minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Commissioning Sub Committee held on 30 January 2019. 
 
79  NEW JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT CHAPTERS - EVIDENCE 

SUMMARY 
 

RESOLVED to note the new Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Chapter -
Evidence Summary.  
 
80  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 

 
None.  
 


